

No. 17-10238

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL  
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, d/b/a Lake  
Houston Chamber of Commerce; INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE;  
LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF  
BUSINESS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER COSTA,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – TEXAS; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS –  
AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INUSNRACE AND FINANCIAL  
ADVISORS – DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND  
FINANCIAL ADVISORS – FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS – GREAT SOUTHWEST;  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS –  
WICHITA FALLS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER COSTA,  
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT  
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY; NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH  
INSURANCE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

R. ALEXANDER COSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Dallas

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FINANCIAL PLANNING COALITION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Brendan S. Maher  
Douglas D. Geysler  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
6688 N. Central Expressway, Suite 1650  
Dallas, TX 75206  
Telephone: (214) 396-6631  
Facsimile: (210) 978-5430  
brendan.maher@strismaher.com  
douglas.geyser@strismaher.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Financial Planning Coalition*

---

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>INVESTORS SUFFERED UNDER THE PREVIOUS RULE</i> .....	5
II. <i>MIDDLE-INCOME INVESTORS WILL RETAIN READY ACCESS TO PROFESSIONAL FINANCIAL ADVICE UNDER A FIDUCIARY STANDARD OF CONDUCT</i> .....	11
A. The Rule Need Not Drive Advisers Out Of Business.....	11
B. Middle-Income Investors Will Continue To Receive Effective Financial Advice—Now From Advisers Acting In The Investors’ Best Interests Rather Than Their Own.....	13
C. The Industry Will Adapt And Modify Its Products And Compensation Practices To Satisfy The Rule And Benefit Consumers .....	17
III. <i>FINANCIAL PROFESSIONALS CAN READILY SATISFY THE BEST INTEREST CONTRACT EXEMPTION’S REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING THE FIDUCIARY STANDARDS OF CONDUCT</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 *et seq.* .....1

### Regulations

Department of Labor, Best Interest Contract Exemption,  
81 Fed. Reg. 21002 (Apr. 8, 2016), *corrected at*  
81 Fed. Reg. 44773 (July 11, 2016), *and amended by*  
82 Fed. Reg. 16902 (Apr. 7, 2017) .....27, 28, 29

Department of Labor, Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”;  
Conflict of Interest Rule—Retirement Investment Advice,  
81 Fed. Reg. 20946 (Apr. 8, 2016), *amended by*  
82 Fed. Reg. 16902 (Apr. 7, 2017) .....8

### Other Authorities

Aegon’s (AEG) CEO Alex Wynaendts  
on Q4 2016 Results - Earnings Call Transcript (Feb. 17, 2017) .....20

Aité Group, *Fiduciary Study Findings* (June 2013) .....15

Alois Pirker & Sophie Schmitt, Aité Group,  
*Building a Wealth Management Practice: Measuring CFP®  
Professionals’ Contribution* (Feb. 2016) .....13

American Financial Group’s (AFG) CEO Carl Lindner III  
on Q4 2016 Results - Earnings Call Transcript (Feb. 2, 2017) .....20

Ameriprise Financial’s (AMP) CEO Jim Cracchiolo  
on Q4 2016 Results - Earnings Call Transcript (Feb. 2, 2017) .....20, 23

Angela Hung, et al., RAND Corp., *Investor and Industry Perspectives on  
Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers* (Jan. 3, 2008) .....7

Aron Szapiro & Paul Ellenbogen, Morningstar, *Early Evidence  
on the Department of Labor Conflict of Interest Rule* (Apr. 2017).....9, 16, 18, 19

Arthur Postal, *Industry insiders react cautiously to DOL fiduciary rule*,  
ThinkAdvisor (Apr. 7, 2016) .....22, 24

Barron’s, *Merrill Details Fiduciary Shift for 401(k) Business*  
(Mar. 16, 2017) .....20

CFP Board, *Standards of Professional Conduct*, Proposed Revisions.....26

CFP Board, *Standards of Professional Conduct*, Rules of Conduct .....26

Danielle Andrus, *New Firm Caps Account Fees at \$1,500*,  
ThinkAdvisor (June 21, 2016) .....18

Financial Services Institute, *DOL Fiduciary Rule Resources* .....23

FINRA, *2015 Regulatory and Examination Priorities Letter* (Jan. 6, 2015) .....9

FINRA, *Report on Conflicts of Interest* (Oct. 2013) .....9

Fondulas Strategic Research, *Quantitative Survey: Consumers’ Beliefs  
About Financial Planners* (Jan. 2014) .....7

GAO, *401(k) Plans: Labor and IRS Could Improve the  
Rollover Process for Participants*, GAO-13-30 (Mar. 7, 2013).....10

Greg Iacurci, *Department of Labor’s fiduciary rule blamed for  
insurers’ massive hit on variable annuity sales*,  
InvestmentNews (Mar. 28, 2017) .....23

Greg Iacurci, *Insurers developing fee-based fixed-indexed annuities  
post-DOL fiduciary rule*, InvestmentNews (July 14, 2016) .....21

Greg Iacurci, *Morgan Stanley debuts fiduciary product for  
small 401(k) plans, with eye toward DOL rule*,  
InvestmentNews (Mar. 9, 2017) .....20

Greg Iacurci, *Morningstar launching 401(k) service for broker-dealers  
worried about DOL fiduciary risk*,  
InvestmentNews (Aug. 8, 2016) .....22

InfoGroup, *U.S. Investors & The Fiduciary Standard:  
A National Opinion Survey* (Sept. 15, 2010) .....6

Investment Company Institute, *Retirement Assets Total \$26.1 Trillion in First Quarter 2017* (June 22, 2017).....12

Janet Levaux, *LPL, Edward Jones Pre-DOL Rule Shifts: Smart Moves or Overreaction?*, ThinkAdvisor (Mar. 17, 2016).....18

John Waggoner, *Clean shares could revolutionize the fund industry*, InvestmentNews (Feb. 2, 2017).....18

Letter from Robert Reynolds, President and CEO of Putnam Investments, to the Department of Labor (July 20, 2015) .....7

Letter from the Coalition to the Department of Labor .....28

Michael Wursthorn & Sarah Krouse, *New Class of Mutual Fund Shares in Limbo as ‘Fiduciary’ Rule Is Delayed*, Wall Street Journal (Mar. 5, 2017) .....19

Nick Thornton, *Voya rolls out new, less expensive FIAs*, BenefitsPro (June 15, 2016).....21

Press Release, AssetMark, *AssetMark Launches Assessment Tool to Gauge Advisor Readiness for Department of Labor (DOL) Fiduciary Rule* (Oct. 19, 2016) .....23

Press Release, BusinessWire, *Advicent product suite empowers firms and advisors to comply with impending DOL fiduciary rule while keeping financial planning at the core* (June 28, 2016).....22

Press Release, GlobeNewswire, *RegEd Announces Expanded Compliance Education and Product Training Solutions in Response to DOL Fiduciary Rule* (June 2, 2016) .....22

Princeton Research Associates International, *Fiduciary Standard Survey* (Feb. 14, 2014) .....15

Putnam Advisory Company, LLC, SEC Form ADV Part 2A (Mar. 30, 2016).....8

Robert Schmidt, *Wall Street Splits With Smaller Firms Over Broker-Rule Lawsuit*, Bloomberg (June 23, 2016).....24

Tairo Mzezewa, *LPL lowers minimums, cuts fees to prepare for fiduciary rule*, Reuters (Mar. 16, 2016).....17

Wall Street Journal, *Reactions to the Labor Department’s Fiduciary Rule* (Apr. 6, 2016).....24
